

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.2013 OF 2022

Shyam Sunder S. Varshney

.. Petitioner

Versus

MHADA & Ors.

.. Respondents

Ms.Mitesh Varshney for the petitioner.

Ms.Madhuri More for respondent -MCGM.

Ms.Uma Palsuledesai, AGP for the respondent -State.

**CORAM : R.D. DHANUKA &
M.G. SEWLIKAR, JJ.**

DATE : 4th JULY 2022

P.C.:-

. Learned counsel for the Municipal Corporation accepts service. Issue notice upon the other respondents, returnable on 14th September 2022. In addition to the Court notice, the petitioners are permitted to serve the other respondents by private service by all permissible modes available in law. Hamdust is permitted.

2. Affidavit-in-reply, if any, shall be filed by the other respondents within four weeks from the date of service of papers and proceedings with a copy to be served upon the petitioner's advocate simultaneously. Rejoinder, if any, shall be filed within one week thereafter.

M.G. SEWLIKAR, J.

R.D. DHANUKA, J.