

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 2013 OF 2022

Shyam Sunder S. Varshney	...	Petitioner
Versus		
MHADA & Ors.	...	Respondents

Mr. Mikeshe Varshney for the Petitioner.
Ms. Uma Palsuledesai, AGP for the Respondent-State.
Ms. Pooja Yadav for the Respondent-MCGM.

**CORAM: SUNIL B. SHUKRE &
R. N. LADDHA, JJ.**

DATE : 12th JUNE, 2023

PC. :-

. As per the service report, respondent no.1 has been duly served with notice in August 2022. However, nobody appears for respondent no.1. We give further opportunity to respondent no.1 to file reply in the matter failing which, this Court shall take coercive steps against respondent no.1 for his failure to perform a public duty, which is in the nature of making appearance in the matter after service of notice and submit whatever say respondent no.1 would like to submit.

2. Stand over to 26th June, 2023.

[R. N. LADDHA, J.]

[SUNIL B. SHUKRE, J.]